

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/14/2023 2:24 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102635-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

J.H.-M.,

Petitioner.

STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LEESA MANION (she/her)
King County Prosecuting Attorney

IAN ITH
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
B. <u>STANDARD FOR ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW</u>	2
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
D. <u>THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY AFFIRM THIS CASE AND OVERRULE SICKELS, OR IT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT THIS CONDITION IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL..</u>	5
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Jenkins v. Georgia, 418 U.S. 153,
94 S. Ct. 2750, 41 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974)..... 12

Washington State:

City of Spokane v. Douglass, 115 Wn.2d 171,
795 P.2d 693 (1990)..... 5

In re Pers. Restraint of Ansell, ___ Wn.2d ___,
533 P.3d 875 (No. 100753-1, August 10, 2023) 7, 8, 9, 12

In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey, 168 Wn.2d 367,
229 P.3d 686 (2010)..... 7

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739,
193 P.3d 678 (2008)..... 5, 6, 7, 13

State v. Dewitt, No. 78532-0-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App.
Nov. 12, 2019), 2019 WL 5939444 (unpublished)..... 13

State v. Halstien, 122 Wn.2d 109,
857 P.2d 270 (1993)..... 6

State v. J.H.-M., ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 538 P.3d 644
(No. 84443-1-I, December 12, 2023) 4

State v. Johnson, 197 Wn.2d 740,
487 P.3d 893 (2021)..... 7

State v. K.H.-H., 185 Wn.2d 745,
374 P.3d 1141 (2016)..... 7

<u>State v. Myles</u> , 127 Wn.2d 807, 903 P.2d 979 (1995).....	6
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> , 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018).....	7, 8, 9, 13
<u>State v. Padilla</u> , 190 Wn.2d 672, 416 P.3d 712 (2018).....	4, 11, 13
<u>State v. Sanchez Valencia</u> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	6
<u>State v. Sickels</u> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 51, 469 P.3d 322 (2020).....	1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Wolff</u> , No. 82806-1-I (unpublished, October 3, 2022), 2022 WL 4701555	4, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	6
---------------------------	---

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 9.68A.011	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
---------------------	----------------------

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

RAP 13.4 2
